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SHRIMATI PRATIBHA SINGH : Will the Government state the name of the American Consultant and the year in which the project was actually finalised ? The statement gives the year in which the work was staited but it does not give the year in which it was actually finalised., Will the hon. Minister say that the cost of the project has increased by Rs. 100 crores and, if so, give reasons for the increase, if possible ?

SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN: The hon.
Membecr perhaps knows that this project was originally planned as a Thitd Plan project, but we had to change the project and review it on the advice of a U. N, D. P. expert and that has led to the inordinate delay. The name of the American firm is M/s. Western Kanpp Engineering Company and theii original plan was for production of 10,000 tonnes of metal and the cost was estimated at Rs. 10 crores.

SHRIMATI PRATIBHA SINGH : Has
the cost increased from Rs. 10 crores ?
SHRI SHAH NAWAZ KHAN : It bhas increased very substantially because the metal production was initially planned at 10,000 tonnes. The plan now is for 31,000 tonnes and naturally the prices have gone up.

*424. (Transferred to the 29th May, 1972.]

*425. [The questioner (Shri §¥. P. Yadeva) was absent. For answer vide ¢ol. 39 infra.]

AVATLABILITY OF VARIOUS
RAJASTHAN

MINERALS IN

*426. SHRIMATI LAKSHMI KUMARI
CHUNDAWAT Wil the Minister of
STEEL AND MINES be pleased to state :

(a) whether the Geological Survey of India have conducted any survey in Rajasthan on the availability of large deposits of various minerals ; and

(b) 1f so, the salient features thereof ?

THE MINISTER OF STEEL AND MINES
(SHRT S. MOHAN KUMARAMANGA-
LAM): (a)and (b) Asarvesult ot geological surveys conducted by Geological Survey of India, deposits of Copper, Lead-Zinc and Iron Ore, Pyrite-Pyrrhotite, Phosphorite, Gypsuin,
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Clay, Talc, Bentonite, Ashestos, Limestone, Barytes and Building Stone have been located in various parts of Rajasthan. Aerial geophysical surveys were also conducted under ‘Operation Hard Rock’ fer locating hidden mineral deposits. Ground follow-up of anomaly zones thrown up by this survey is in progress.
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SHRI S. MOHAN KUMARAMANGA-
LLAM : The hon. Member will appreciate that in order to start mining operations in any area, there must be a fairly substantial quantity of reserves and the mere fact that there are certain minerals available and located in certain arcas does not necessarily lead to the conclusion that we must start mining. Then, many of these deposits are of a very small amount and really do not justify commercial operations. Whcerever we have heen able to locate reserves of a sufficient quantity as to
-justify commercial operations we arc taking steps 10 see that we are able to initiate them.
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*427. [Transferred to the 29th May, 1972.]

*498. [The questioners (Sarvashri J. S. Tilak and Fagdish Prasad Mathw) were absent, For answer vide col. 40 infra.]

*429, [The questioner (Shri Suraj Prasad) was absent. For answer vide csl. 41 infra.]

*430, [The guestioner (Shyi Ganeshi Lal Chaudhary) was absent. For arswer vide col. 42 infra.]

*431., |The questioner (Shri Inder Singh was
. absent. For answer vide col. 42 infra.]

~

*432. [Transferred to the 30th Alay, 1972.]

UNEMPLOYMENT IN DELHI

*433. SHRIMATI SAVITA BEHEN : Will the Minister of LABOUR AND REHABILI-TATION be pleased to state :

{aj whether it is a fact that the number of persons on live registers of various employment exchanges in Dclhi has been on the increase cvery year ;

(b) 1f so, the present number of persons on the live registers in the employment cxchanges in the Capital, exchange-wise ;

(c) how do these figures compare with the figures for the last three years, year-wise ;

(d) the total number of persons to whom jobs have been provided through these employment exchanges during the last three years, year-wise ; and

(e) the measures adopted by Government to sec more persons are provided jobs and that the number on the live registers of employment exchanges does not increase ?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND REHABI-
LITATION (SHRI BALGOVIND VERMA) :
(a) to {(d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

(¢) Various development programmes included in the Fourth Five Year Plan and the Annual Plans of the Centre and the Union Territory of Delhi as also the special employ~
ment oriented schemes initiated since the year 1970-71 are expected to create increasing number of employment opportunities for the unemployed in the country including the Union Territory of Delhi.

A special provision of Rs, 25 crores was also allocated in the Budget for 1971-72 for organising programmess specially for the benefit of educated person including the technically qualificd. In the Union Budget for 1972-73, an aggregate provision of Rs. 125 crores has been made for special welfare schemes such as primary education (Rs. 30 crores) ; Special Employment Programmes (Rs. 60 crores) ;
Slum Improvements (Rs, 15 orores) ; Rural Home-sites (Rs. 5 crores) and Rural Water-supply (Rs. 15 crores), The amount of Rs. 60 crores under the Speclal Emplcymenl Programmes would he for the continuation of the various programmes for the educaied unemploved taken up in 1971-72 and for organising new programmes both in rural and urban areas for which schemes are being formulated, The schemes under the special provisions mentioned above will benefit the unemployed (including the educated) in the country including tbe Union Territory of Delhi,

